VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-R-___

A RESOLUTION WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR ADDITIONAL ROAD PAVING AND MAINTENANCE WORK FOR FY 2020/21

WHEREAS, the Village previously advertised for the submission of competitive bids for the Village's fiscal year 2020/21 road paving and maintenance program contract ("FY 2020/21 Road Program"); and

WHEREAS, four responsive bids for the FY 2020/21 Road Program were received and publicly opened on March 12, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Village reviewed the bids received, determined that *Peter Baker and Son Company* was the lowest responsible bidder, and awarded the contract for the FY 2020/21 Road Program to *Peter Baker and Son Company*; and

WHEREAS, the bids received for the FY 2020/21 Road Program were significantly lower than the Village's budgeted cost of completing the FY 2020/21 Road Program; and

WHEREAS, as a result, the Village Board has determined that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents to carry out additional road maintenance work consisting of resurfacing the southern portion of North Krueger Road (between Route 22 and Eleanor Drive) within the Village of Long Grove ("Work"), which Work was not included within the scope of the FY 2020/21 Road Program; and

WHEREAS, in order to take advantage of the competitive bids and favorable rates that were received for the FY 2020/21 Road Program, the Village Manager has recommended that the Village waive competitive bidding and approve a proposal for the Work from *Peter Baker and Son Company* in an amount not to exceed \$139,715.00 ("*Recommended Proposal*"); and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents to so waive competitive bidding and to approve the Recommended Proposal;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as the findings of the Board of Trustees.

SECTION TWO. Award. The Village of Long Grove hereby waives competitive bidding and awards a contract for the Work ("*Contract*") to *Peter Baker and Son Company* in an amount not to exceed \$139,715.00, which Contract shall be in a form acceptable to the Village Attorney and shall be conditioned upon the receipt of all contractually-required documentation and such other additional information as may be requested by the Village Manager in accordance with the Contract, all in a form acceptable to the Village of Long Grove.

SECTION THREE. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be in effect from and after its passage by two-thirds of the Trustees then holding office and approval in the manner provided by law.

| PASSED this | day of, | 2020. |
|-------------------|----------|-------------------------------|
| AYES: | | |
| NAYS: | | |
| ABSTAIN: | | |
| ABSENT: | | |
| APPROVED this | day of | , 2020. |
| | | Bill Jacob, Village President |
| ATTEST: | | |
| Amy Gayton, Villa | ge Clerk | _ |

(00025850 2)